
IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA 
 

 
PRAECIPE TO DISCONTINUE 

 
TO THE CLERK: 

 Under Pa. R. A. P. 1973(a), kindly discontinue the appeal in this 

matter as to all parties.   

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
       /s/Walter S. Zimolong  
Dated:  October 28, 2022   Walter S. Zimolong, III, Esquire 
       James J. Fitzpatrick, III, Esquire 
       ZIMOLONG LLC 
       wally@zimolonglaw.com 

SEAN GILL, ROBERT SMITH, 
TIM RAMOS, AND JACKIE 
RIVERA  

 
  Appellants 
 
v. 
 

LEHIGH COUNTY BOARD OF 
ELECTIONS, PHILLIPS 
ARMSTRONG, JENNIFER 
ALLEN, DENNIS NEMES, 
TIMOTHY A. BENYO, AND 
DIANE GORDIAN 
    
   Appellees       
_______________________________ 
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       james@zimolonglaw.com 
       P. O. Box 552  
       Villanova, PA 19085 
       (215) 665-0842 
 
 

/s/ Nicholas R. Barry 
(admitted pro hac vice) 
America First Legal Foundation 
Tennessee Bar No. 031963 
nicholas.barry@aflegal.org 
611 Pennsylvania Ave SE #231 
Washington, DC 20003 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I, Walter S. Zimolong, counsel for petitioner, hereby certify that  

on the date indicated below, I caused to be served a true and correct copy 

of the foregoing document to the following:  

 
VIA EMAIL 
 
Sarah Murray, Esquire 
Deputy County Solicitor  
Lehigh County Government Center  
Department of Law – Room 440  
17 South 7th Street  
Allentown, PA 18101 
sarahmurray@lehighcounty.org 
 
Timothy J. Ford, Esquire  
Dilworth Paxson LLP  
1500 Market Street, Suite 3500E  
Philadelphia, PA 19102  
tford@dilworthlaw.com 
 
Claire Blewitt Ghormoz, Esquire  
Dilworth Paxson LLP  
1500 Market Street, Suite 3500E  
Philadelphia, PA 19102  
cghormoz@dilworthlaw.com 
  
Adam C. Bonin, Esquire  
The Law Office of Adam C. Bonin  
121 South Broad Street, Suite 400  
Philadelphia, PA 19107  
adam@boninlaw.com  
 
Uzoma N. Nkwonta, Esquire  
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Elias Law Group LLP  
10 G St. NE, Suite 600  
Washington, D.C. 20002  
unkwonta@elias.law  
 
Noah Baron, Esquire  
Elias Law Group LLP  
10 G St. NE, Suite 600  
Washington, D.C. 20002  
nbaron@elias.law  
 
Marilyn Gabriela Robb, Esquire  
Elias Law Group LLP  
10 G St. NE, Suite 600  
Washington, D.C. 20002  
mrobb@elias.law  
 
Jacob D. Shelly, Esquire  
Elias Law Group LLP  
10 G St. NE, Suite 600  
Washington, D.C. 20002  
jshelly@elias.law 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
       /s/Walter S. Zimolong  
Dated:  October 28, 2022   Walter S. Zimolong, III, Esquire 
       James J. Fitzpatrick, III, Esquire 
       ZIMOLONG LLC 
       wally@zimolonglaw.com 
       james@zimolonglaw.com 
       P. O. Box 552  
       Villanova, PA 19085 
       (215) 665-0842 
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 

 
 I, Walter S. Zimolong, counsel for petitioner, certify that this filing 

complies with the provisions of the Public Access Policy of the Unified 

Judicial System of Pennsylvania Case Records of the Appellate and Trial 

Courts that require filing confidential information and documents differ-

ently than nonconfidential information and documents. 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
       /s/Walter S. Zimolong  
Dated:  October 28, 2022   Walter S. Zimolong, III, Esquire 
       James J. Fitzpatrick, III, Esquire 
       ZIMOLONG LLC 
       wally@zimolonglaw.com 
       james@zimolonglaw.com 
       P. O. Box 552  
       Villanova, PA 19085 
       (215) 665-0842 
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